position, the contract assets mainly consist of unbilled revenue arising from the

construction contracts.

(iii) Adoption of HKFRS 16

From 1 January 2019, leases are recognised as right-of-use assets and corresponding

liabilities at the date at which the leased assets are available for use by the Target Company.

Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and finance cost.

The Target Company has adopted HKFRS 16 from 1 January 2019, the adoption of the

HKFRS 16 did not have any material impact on the Target Company’s Historical Financial

Information since all of the Target Company’s lease are short-term leases with lease term of 12

months or less.

(iv) Impact to the Historical Financial Information of adoption of HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15

The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 on the

Target Company’s Historical Financial Information for the year ended 31 December 2018.

APPENDIX II ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT OF THE TARGET COMPANY

– II-12 –

As
previously

stated

Effects of
the

adoption of
HKFRS 15

Effects
of the

adoption of
HKFRS 9 As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

As at 1 January 2018
Assets
Deferred income tax assets 491 — 1,581 2,072

Trade and retention receivables

and note receivables 130,073 — (1,588) 128,485

Contract assets — 233,308 (4,734) 228,574

Amounts due from customers

for contract work 233,308 (233,308) — —

Others 62,872 — — 62,872

Total assets 426,744 — (4,741) 422,003

Liabilities
Others liabilities 377,387 — — 377,387

Total liabilities 377,387 — — 377,387

Equity
Accumulated losses (846) — (4,741) (5,587)

Others 50,203 — — 50,203

Total equity 49,357 — (4,741) 44,616

(b) Impact of standards and amendments issued but not yet adopted by Target Company

The following new standards and amendments to existing standards have been issued but not yet

effective and have not been early adopted by the Target Company:

Effective for accounting
periods beginning

on or after

Amendments to HKFRS 3 Definition of a Business 1 January 2020

Amendments to HKAS 1

and HKAS 8

Definition of Material 1 January 2020

Amendments to HKFRS 3 Definition of a Business 1 January 2020

Conceptual Framework for

Financial Reporting 2018

Revised Conceptual

Framework for Financial

[…]

Target Company by the Group as explained in the notes set out below that are directly attributable

to the Acquisition and not relating to future events or decisions and are factually supportable.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with other

financial information contained in this Circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been compiled by the Directors of the

Company for illustrative purposes only and is based on a number of assumptions, estimates and

currently available information. Because of its hypothetical nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma

Financial Information may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group

had the Acquisition been completed as at 30 June 2019 or any future date.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

(I) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE

ENLARGED GROUP AS AT 30 JUNE 2019

The Group
as at

30 June
2019

The Target
Company

as at
31 May

2019 Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group as at
30 June

2019
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 213,518 25,207 43,113 — — 281,838
Right-of-use assets 5,768 — — — — 5,768
Intangible assets — — 15,384 — — 15,384
Deferred income tax

assets — 2,093 — (2,093) — —

Deposits and other
receivables 8,432 — — — — 8,432

Total non-current assets 227,718 27,300 58,497 (2,093) — 311,422

Current assets
Trade and retention

receivables and note
receivables 359,124 102,161 — — — 461,285

Deposits, prepayments
and other receivables 29,225 36,631 — 72 — 65,928

Contract assets 75,161 255,436 — — — 330,597
Amounts due from

shareholders — 72 — (72) — —

Income tax recoverable 3,885 — — — — 3,885
Time deposits with

maturity over 3
months 11,082 — — — — 11,082

Pledged bank deposits 13,200 5,824 — — — 19,024
Cash and cash

equivalents 180,123 380 — — — 180,503

671,800 400,504 — — — 1,072,304

Total assets 899,518 427,804 58,497 (2,093) — 1,383,726

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

The Group
as at

30 June
2019

The Target
Company

as at
31 May

2019 Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group as at
30 June

2019
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 1,302 — — — — 1,302
Deferred income tax

liabilities 11,655 — 14,625 (2,093) — 24,187

Total non-current
liabilities 12,957 — 14,625 (2,093) — 25,489

Current liabilities
Trade and retention

payables and note
payables 43,932 135,892 — 188,545 — 368,369

Accruals and other
payables 6,503 42,242 76,217 9,430 3,753 138,145

Contracts liabilities 199,682 — — — — 199,682
Amounts due to related

parties 8,812 188,545 — (188,545) — 8,812
Amount due to

shareholders — 9,430 — (9,430) — —

Borrowings 112,257 — — — — 112,257
Lease liabilities 3,491 — — — — 3,491
Income tax payable 2,511 296 — — — 2,807

377,188 376,405 76,217 — 3,753 833,563

Total liabilities 390,145 376,405 90,842 (2,093) 3,753 859,052

Net assets 509,373 51,399 (32,345) — (3,753) 524,674

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-3 –

(II) NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND

LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

1. The amounts are derived from the unaudited interim condensed consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at

30 June 2019 as set out in its published interim condensed consolidated financial information for the six

months ended 30 June 2019.

2. The assets and liabilities of the Target Company in RMB are extracted from the statement of financial

position of the Target Company as at 31 May 2019 as set out in Accountant’s Report set out in Appendix II to